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Tack för att du väljer Termo Gnosjö Värme och Kyla AB
Läs den här bruksanvisningen innan du använder luftkylaren, och 

spara bruksanvisningen för framtida referens.

Besök vår hemsida www.termognosjo.se

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Viktigt!

•	 Läs instruktionerna noga innan du använder enheten

•	 Enheten får endast användas inomhus.

•	 Märkning: Enheten måste kopplas in i ett 220-240 V / 50 Hz jordat uttag.

•	 Installationen måste ske i enlighet med rådande föreskrifter för landet den ska 
användas i.

•	 Om du tvivlar på om du har ett lämpligt eluttag ska du kontrollera det innan 
installationen, och vid behov ska en utbildad elektriker utföra modifikationerna.

•	 Fläkten har testats och är säker att använda. Dock ska man vara försiktig vid
 användning, liksom med alla elektriska enheten. 

•	 Koppla från spänningen från enheten innan du plockar isär den, sätter ihop den 
eller rengör den.

•	 Undvik att röra vid rörliga delar i enheten.

•	 För aldrig in fingrar, pennor eller andra föremål igenom skyddet 

•	Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 8 års ålder och uppåt och av perso-
ner med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller brist på erfarenhet 
och kunskap om de har fått handledning eller instruktioner om användningen av 
apparaten på ett säkert sätt samt att de förstår de faror som är inblandade. Barn 
får inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring och underhåll ska inte utföras av barn utan 
tillsyn av vuxen. 

•	Rengör inte enheten genom att spraya den eller sänka ner den i vatten. 

•	Anslut aldrig enheten med en förlängningssladd till ett eluttag. Om det inte finns 
ett eluttag i närheten ska man låta en utbildad elektriker installera ett.

•	Använd aldrig enheten om kabeln eller eluttaget är skadade. Säkerställ att nätka-
beln inte är spänd, ligger mot skarpa föremål/kanter, eller dras under enheten.

•	Allt underhåll, förutom regelbunden rengöring, ska utföras av en utbildad service-
representant. Om man inte följer detta gäller inte garantin.

•	Använd inte enheten för andra syften än de som anges häri.

•	Använd aldrig kontakten för att sätta på eller stänga av fläkten. Använd ström-
brytaren som sitter på kontrollpanelen.

•	Placera alltid enheten på en torr och stabil yta. Flytta eller luta inte enheten

•	Höghastighetsfläktar är designade för att skapa snabba luftrörelser, och därför 
ska man inte placera fläkten nära gardiner eller andra föremål som kan sugas in i 
fläktinsuget.

•	Enheten ska inte installeras i tvättstugor eller våtrum 

•	Använd inte enheten i miljöer med brandfarliga och explosiva gaser.

•	Undvik att förvara enheten i direkt solljus under långa tidsperioder

•	Fjärrkontrollen innehåller ett litiumbatteri. Håll den borta från små barn.  Upp
sök medicinsk rådgivning vid förtäring.

•	Ta bort batteriet från fjärrkontrollen före förvaring eller om det är urladdat för att 
förhindra läckage.
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FUNKTIONER
• 	Med fjärrkontroll
• 	3 inställningar av fläkthastigheten, Låg-Mellan-Hög
• 	3 vindlägen Natural / Normal / Sleep
• 	7,5-timmars timer
• 	I oscillationsläge kommer luften att rotera 360 grader horisontellt eller fast läge
• 	Kraftfullt bladlöst luftflöde med cirka 380 m3 / h luftmängd
• 	Vattentankvolymen på 4,0 liter är tillräckligt för en driftstid på cirka 12 timmar.
• 	2 x cool pack ingår

TEKNISK INFORMATION

Modell		  TERMO AIR COOLER MOVE 2.0
Artikel nr: 		  564600
Effekt förbrukning		  80W
Kabel längd		  1,5 meter
NettoVikt		  Ca 4,2 kg
Netto Storlek		  (H) 66cm x (L) 30 cm x (B/D) 20 cm
Spänning		  220-240V 50/60Hz 80W

Tips om energibesparing och enhetssäkerhet

•	 Täck inte över eller begränsa luftflödet. Använd inte i dammiga miljöer.

•	 För maximal prestanda ska man placera den på 50 centimeters avstånd från väggar 
och föremål. 

Varning: ANVÄND INTE DEN HÄR LUFTKYLAREN med FLÄKTKONTROLLER eller 
andra variabla hastighetskontroller då det kan orsaka brand eller elstötar.

MONTERING
Denna produkt levereras färdigmonterad. Innan användning: kontrollera att alla 
komponenter och fästen är säkrade och säkerställ att apparaten är i felfritt skick. 

FÖRBEREDELSER FÖRE ANVÄNDNING

Säkerställ att allt emballage är avlägsnat och kasserat på ett säkert sätt innan 
du ansluter enheten till elnätet.
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ÖVERSIKT

Kontrollpanel

Luftblås som roterar

Bakre del

Filter/Kåpa

Vattenbehållare

Vred vattenbehållare

Främre kåpa

Vattenmätare min-max

DRIFT
1.	 Din Produkt kan styras med antingen manuella kontroller på ovansidan av 
	 produkten 
	 eller med fjärrkontrollen. 
2.	 Produkten kan användas både som en Luftkylare och Cirkulationsfläkt.
3.	 Användning som Cirkulationsfläkt använder man inte ”Cool” knappen då denna i 
	 kombination med vatten är luftkylning utan man använder endast övriga funktioner.
4.	 Användning som Lyftkylare så skall man fylla i vatten enligt nedan och använda 
	 ”COOL” knappen. OBS!  Coolknappen får endast användas då det finns vatten i 		
	 tanken.
5.	 Produkten har även ett sov läge – Mode som heter Sleep där produkten pulserar 
	 ut luft.
6.	 Luftkylar funktionen passar bra i ett rum med storlek på ca 10-16 m² 
7.	 Produkten skapar en fuktigare/kallare luft och gör att luftkvaliteten känns fräsch och 
	 frisk i det aktuella rummet där den används. Tänk på att produkten ej kyler luften likt
	 en A/C.

Vattenbehållare med vred i 
låst läge.

Vattenbehållare med Vredet i 
Öppet läge för att kunna dra ut 
behållaren.

Vattenbehållare med 2 st 
kylklampar i transportläge. 
Ta ut båda kylklamparna och 
följ instruktionen enligt nedan.

1. 	Kylklamparna innehåller ett antibakteriellt medel (Vanlig Klor) så att de inte blir några 
	 bakterier/mögel i kylklampen när den fryses – tinar – fryses – tinar.
		  a.  Förtär inte innehållet i kylklampen. 
		  b. Ok att hålla ut vattnet från kylklampen i det vanligt avloppet. 

2. Fyll Kylklamparna med vanligt kranvatten strax under max markeringen på 
kylklamparna före kylning. OBS! För mycket vatten och kylklamparna kan spricka när dom fryser.

ANVÄNDNING

HUR ANVÄNDER MAN KYLKLAMPARNA
1.	 Lägg båda kylklamparna i frysen 3-5 timmar innan första användning 
	 (Kylklamparna kan återanvändas).
2.	 Tips för användning av kylklamparna 1 st i produkten och 1 st i frysen så byter man 
	 efter den ena tinat osv.
3. 	Öppna inte kapsylen på kylklampen.
4. 	Använd inte kylklampen som medföljer för något annat än denna produkt.

Lägg tillbaka 1 st frysklamp efter att den varit i frysen i vattenbehållaren för att hålla 
vattnet så kylt som möjligt under användning och placera kylklampen enligt bilden. 
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Kåpa med filter där det kylda vattnet passe-
rar och kyler och fuktar luften som passerar 
igenom. Öppna inte denna filterkåpa under 
drift, det kommer då att läcka ut vatten på 
ytan under luftkylaren.

Stäng alltid av luftkylaren och vänta ca 5 
minuter innan man öppnar luckan om man 
använt kylfunktionen.

I oscillationsläge kommer luften att rotera 
360 grader horisontellt eller fast läge

Strömbrytare
Ställer in PÅ och AV för luftkylaren. 

Timerknapp
Tryck för att starta nedräkningstimern. Varje knapptryck ökar nedräkningsti-
mern med 0,5h upp till 7,5h. 

Lägesknapp 
Tryck för att välja mellan lägena vanlig, naturlig eller viloläge. Indikatorlampan 
kommer börja lysa bredvid ditt nuvarande val.

Svängknapp 
Tryck för att sätta igång eller stänga av oscillationsläge/rotation. När den är i 
detta läge kommer luften rotera i 360 grader/eller fast läge horisontellt. Tryck 
igen för att stänga av. 

Kylningsknapp 
Tryck för att sätta igång luftfuktning. Tryck igen för att stänga av. Starta inte 
funktionen om vattennivån är lägre än det lägsta vattenstrecket eftersom 
detta kan orsaka skador. 

Hastighetsknapp 
Det finns 3 fläkthastigheter (hög/medel/låg). Tryck för att ändra tills indikator-
lampan lyser för din önskade hastighet. 

KONTROLLPANEL OCH INSTÄLLNINGARATT FYLLA PÅ VATTEN
Koppla ur stickkontakten, vrid vredet så att du kan dra ut 
vattenbehållaren och häll i rent kallt kranvatten. Vattennivån 
visas via vattennivåindikatorn på enhetens framsida.

VIKTIGT: fyll inte på med för mycket vatten och håll nivån inom 
indikationen för minimum- och maxnivå. Skjut alltid tillbaka 
behållaren försiktigt efter att vatten har fyllts på så inte vattnet 
skvalpar ut och fixera denna med vredet.

Tänk på att en vara innehållandes vatten kan läcka. Placera 
den därför på ett underlag som tål vatten. 

Du ansvarar själv att produkten ej placerar där vatten kan 
orsaka skada.  
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FJÄRRKONTROLL
Din luftkylare kommer med en fjärrkontroll

SV BRUKSANVISNING SV BRUKSANVISNING

BYTA UT BATTERIERNA

Fjärrkontrollen drivs av ett litiumknappcellsbatteri (CR2025).  Om fjärrkontrollen 
inte fungerar följer du dessa instruktioner för att byta ut batteriet:

1.	 Vänd på fjärrkontrollen och tryck på högersidan av luckan A.

2.	 Dra ut batterifacket B

3.	 Byt ut batteriet med samma typ, och kontrollera att den positiva sidan är riktad 
uppåt.

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

OBSERVERA: Stäng av enheten och koppla ur strömmen från eluttaget före 
rengöring och underhåll.

1. Se till att fläkten är bortkopplad från elnätet innan du tömmer den på vatten.

2. Använd en mjuk, fuktad trasa och rengör försiktigt ytorna på produktens utsida.

3. Låt inte vatten eller andra vätskor komma in i produkten då detta kan orsaka brand 
och/eller elektrisk fara.

4. Vi rekommenderar även regelbunden rengöring av apparaten genom att försiktigt 
föra ett dammsugarmunstycke över skyddsgallren för att avlägsna damm och smuts 
som kan ha samlats inuti eller på enheten. 

FÖRSIKTIGHET: Använd inte starka rengöringsmedel, kemiska rengöringsmedel eller 
lösningsmedel eftersom dessa kan skada finishen på plastkomponenterna. 

5. Placera fläkten i originalförpackningen, eller täck över fläkten för att skydda den 
	 mot damm.

6. Förvara den på en sval och torr plats.

7. Vid rengöring av vattentanken: töm först på vatten och ta bort eventuell smuts och 
damm och torka torrt.
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Vid rengöring och uttorkning av vattenbehållaren kan man med följande steg ta bort 
tanken för att lättare tork rent m.m.

Steg 2. Vrid både vreden till öppen 
position.   

Steg 3. Lyft ut vattenpumpen ur sitt 
fack och låt den hänga fritt i slangen. 

Steg 5. Tillbaka montering av tanken.

a.	 Trä i tanken i sitt läge i luftkylaren så att den är enligt bild från Steg 4.
b.	 Sätt tillbaka vattenpumpen i sitt läge enligt bilden i Steg 2.
c.	 Vrid tillbaka låsvreden så att det har sin position enligt bilden från Steg 1.

Steg 4.  Nu är det bara att lyft bort 
vattenbehållaren.

Steg 1.  Dra ut tanken. 

Öppet

Stängt

SV BRUKSANVISNING

Symbolen för överkorsade soptunnor visar att föremålet ska kasseras separat från 
hushållsavfall. Artikeln ska lämnas in för återvinning enligt lokala miljöbestäm-
melser för avfallshantering. Genom att skilja ett märkt föremål från hushållsavfall 
hjälper du till att minska volymen av avfall som skickas till förbränningsanläggning-
ar eller markfyllning, och minimerar eventuella negativa effekter på människors 
hälsa och för miljön.

Problem

Ingen ström

Konstig lukt 
från enheten

Stark vibration 
och ljud

Låter illa

Läcker vatten

Möjlig anledning

1. Nätkabeln är inte ikopplad
2. Det finns ingen spänning i eluttaget
3. Strömbrytaren är inte på.

1. Ny enhet. När enheten används för första 
gången kan det hända att luftkylarmotorn 
producerar en lukt som kommer försvinna 
inom en veckas användning

1. Luftkylaren används inte på en plan yta
2. Luftkylaren kan vara skadad

1. Nivån i vattentanken är låg
2. Det saknas vatten i tanken.

1. Vattenbehållaren är ej korrekt isatt.
2. Vattenbehållaren har satts tillbaka
så det skvalpat ut vatten. 

Lösning

1. Anslut nätkabeln
2. Kontrollera att eluttaget fungerar
3. Sätt igång enheten

Inga åtgärder krävs

1. Placera den på en plan yta. Lägg 
en anti-vibrationsmatta under den
2. Om fläkten är skadad ska du 
sluta använda den och kontakta 
servicecentret.

Fyll på tanken till max innan funktion 
COOL används

Ta ur behållaren och torkar ut. 
Sätt tillbaka försiktigt. 

FELSÖKNING

Du ska inte reparera eller plocka isär enheten på egen hand. Oauktoriserade 
reparationsförsök kommer göra garantin ogiltig och kan orsaka kroppsskador.



14 15

Thank you for choosing Termo Gnosjö Värme och Kyla AB
Please read this user manual before using this air cooler and 

keep it safe for future reference.

Visit our homepage www.termognosjo.se

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Important!

•	 Carefully read the instructions before operating the unit

•	 This appliance is for indoor use only.

•	 Rating: This unit must be only connected to a 220-240 V / 50 Hz earthed outlet.

•	 Installation must be in accordance with regulations of the country where the unit 
	 is used.

•	 If you are in any doubt about the suitability of your electrical supply have it checked 
and, if necessary, modified by a qualified electrician.

•	 This fan has been tested and is safe to use. However, as with any electrical 
	 appliance - use it with care. 

•	 Disconnect the power from the unit before dismantling, assembling or cleaning 
	 the unit.

•	 Avoid touching any moving parts of the appliance.

•	 Never insert fingers, pencils or any other objects though the guard

•	This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play 
with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision. 

•	Do not clean the unit by spraying it or immersing it in water. 

•	Never connect the unit to an electrical outlet using an extension cord. If an outlet is 
not available, one should be installed by a qualified electrician.

•	Never operate this appliance if the unit, cord or plug is damaged. Ensure the power 
cord is not stretched, exposed to sharp object/edges, or routed under the unit.

•	Only use the supplied power adaptor. Should it require replacement, only use a 
genuine adaptor recommended by the manufacturer.

•	Any service other than regular cleaning should be performed by an authorized 
service representative. Failure to comply could result in a voided warranty.

•	Do not use the appliance for any purpose other than for its intended use.

•	Never use the plug as a switch to start and turn off the fan. Use the provided 
power button located on the control panel.

•	Always place the unit on a dry and stable surface. Do not move or tilt the unit

•	High Velocity fans are designed to create rapid air movement, therefore make sure 
the fan is not placed near curtains or any objects that may be drawn into the fan 
inlet.

•	The appliance should not be installed in laundry or wet rooms 

•	Do not use this unit in environments with flammable and explosive gases.

•	Avoid keeping the unit in direct sunlight for a long period of time

•	The remote contains a lithium battery, keep out of reach of small children.  Seek 
Medical advice if swallowed.

•	Remove the battery from the remote before storage, or if exhausted to prevent 
leakage.

GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL



16 17

Energy saving and device security tips

•	 Do not cover or impede the air flow. Do not use in dusty environments.

•	 For best performance, place the device 50 centimetres away from walls or 
	 other objects. 

Warning: DO NOT USE THIS AIR COOLER with FAN CONTROLS or other variable 
speed controls, as this can cause fires or electric shocks.

ASSEMBLY
The product is delivered assembled. Before use: check that all 
components and fastenings are secure and make sure the apparatus is in the proper 
condition. 

PREPARATIONS BEFORE USE

Ensure that the packaging has been removed and safely disposed of before 
you connect the device to the electricity network.

GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL

FEATURES
• 	With Remote Control
• 	3 fan speed settings, Low-Mid-High
• 	3 wind mode Natural/Normal/Slee
• 	7,5 hours timer
• 	When in Swing / oscillation mode ,the air will rotate 360 degree
	 horizontally or fixed position
• 	Powerful bladeless airflow with air volume app 380m3/h
• 	Watertank volume 4,0 liter and manage app 12h run time.
• 	2 x Cool pack included

TECHNICAL DATA

Model: 	 TERMO AIR COOLER MOVE 2.0 
Product no: 	 564600 
Power rating:	 80W 
Power cord lenght: 	 1,5 meter 
Net weight:	 Ca 4,2 kg 
Net size:  	 (H) 66cm x (L) 30 cm x (B/D) 20 cm 
Voltage: 	 220-240V 50/60Hz 80W
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OVERVIEW

Control panel

Rotating air outlet

Back section

Filter/Housing

Water container

Knob for water container

Front housing

Water meter min-max

OPERATION
1.	 Your product can be controlled either by the manual controls on the top side of the 
	 product or with the remote control. 
2.	 The product can be used both as an Air Cooler and a Circulating Fan.
3.	 When using as a Circulating Fan, do not use the ‘Cool’ button as this, 
	 in combination with water, is air cooling, so inly use the other functions.
4.	 When using as an Air Cooler, only fill with water as below and use the 
	 ‘COOL’ button. NOTE The Cool button may only be used when there is water in the tank.
5.	 The product also has a Sleep mode, in which the product pulsates air. 
6.	 The air cooling function works well in rooms with a size of between 10-16 m² 
7.	 The product creates more moist/cold air and makes the air quality feel fresher and 
	 more healthy in the actual room in which it is being used. Keep in mind that the 
	 product does not cool the air like an Air conditioner.

Water container with knob in 
locked position.

Water container with knob in 
Open position in order to pull 
out the container.

Water container with 2 
ice packs in transport position. 
Take out both ice packs and 
follow the instructions as below.

1. 	The ice packs contain an antibacterial agent (Standard Chlorine) to avoid any 
	 bacteria/mould developing in the ice pack when it freezes - defrosts - freezes - defrosts.
		  a.  Do not consume the contents of the ice pack. 
		  b. It’s ok to pour the water from the ice pack into the regular drain. 

2. Fill the ice packs with ordinary tap water just below the maximum mark on the ice packs 
before cooling. NOTE! Too much water and the ice packs can crack when they freeze.

USAGE

HOW TO USE THE ICE PACKS
1.	 Put both ice packs in the freeze 3-5 hours before the first use 
	 (The ice packs can be reused).
2.	 Tips on how to use the ice packs, 1 in the product and 1 in the freezer, then change 
	 after one has defrosted.
3. 	Do not open the capsule in the ice pack.
4. 	Do not use the ice pack supplied for anything other than this product.

After it has been in the freezer, put 1 ice pack in the water container to keep 
the water as cold as possible during usage and put the ice pack in as shown in the picture. 

GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL
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Housing with filter where the chilled water 
can pass through to cool and moisten the air 
passing through. Do not open the filter hous-
ing during operation, otherwise water will 
leak out onto the surface below the air cooler.

Always close the air cooler and wait 5 min-
utes before opening the hatch if you’ve used 
the cooling function. It is important that the 
filter is correctly mounted.

When in Swing / oscillation mode, the air 
will rotate 360 degree horizontally or in 
fixed position

REFILLING WITH WATER
Take the plug out of the socket, turn the dial so that you can pull out 
the water container and pour in clean, cold tap water. The water level 
is shown in the water level indicator on the front side of the device.

IMPORTANT: do not overfill with water and keep the level within the 
indicators for minimum and maximum levels. Always push the con-
tainer back in after the water has been refilled so the water doesn’t 
splash out and keep it in place with the dial.

Keep in mind that the water contained in an item can leak. 
Therefore, place it on a surface that can withstand water.

You are responsible for not placing the product where 
water can cause damage.

ON/OFF Button
Use to turn the air cooler ON and OFF. 

TIMER Button
Press to start the timer. Each press of the button increases the timer
by 0.5h up to 7.5h.

MODE Button 
Press to choose from ordinary ,natural,or sleep mode . The indicator light will 
turn on next to your selection .

SWING Button 
Press to turn on or off oscillation mode/rotation. When in
this position, the air will rotate 360 degrees  horizontally or in fixed position.Press 
again to turn off.

COOL Button 
Press to turn on air humidification .Press again to turn off . Do not start the cool 
air humidification function if the water level is lower than the minimum water 
line as it may cause damage . NOTE! If the water tank is empty, the pump sounds.

SPEED Button 
There are 3 fan speed setting (High/Middle/Low).Press to cycle though,until the 
desired speed light is on . 

CONTROL PANEL AND SETTINGS

GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

MAKE SURE: You switch off the device and pull out the plug before 
cleaning and maintenance.

1. That the fan is disconnected from power before emptying the water out.

2. Use a soft, damp cloth and carefully clean the surfaces on the outside of the prod-
uct.

3. Do not let water or other liquids to come inside the product as this can cause fires 
or other electrical dangers.

4. We also recommend regularly cleaning the appliance by carefully running a vacuum 
cleaner nozzle over the protective grilles to remove any dust and dirt that may have 
accumulated inside of or on the unit. 

CAUTION: Do not use strong cleaning agents, chemical cleaning agents, or solvents as 
these can damage the finish of the plastic components. 

5. Place fan in its original packaging, or cover the fan to protect it 
	 against dust.

6. Keep it in a cool, dry place.

7. When cleaning the water tank: empty the water out, remove any dirt or dust and 
wipe dry.

REMOTE CONTROL
Your air cooler is supplied with a remote control.

REPLACING THE BATTERIES

The remote control is powered by a Lithium Button Cell Battery (CR2025).  Should the 
remote become unresponsive, replace the battery following the instructions below:

1.	Turn over the remote and press tab A to the right.

2.	Slide out the battery tray B

3.	Replace the battery with the same type, ensuring the positive side is facing upwards.

GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL
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When cleaning and drying out the water container, follow these steps to take out the 
tank and wipe it clean etc. more easily.

Step 2. Turn the knobs to open position. 

Step 3. Lift the water pump out of its 
compartment and let it hang freely on 
the hose. 

Step 5.  Re-installing the tank.

a.	 Thread the tank into position in the air cooler as it looks in Step 4.
b.	 Put the water pump back into position as in Step 2.
c.	 Turn the locking knob back so that it’s in the position shown in Step 1.

Step 4.  Now you just need to lift out 
the water container.

Step 1. Pull out the tank. 

OpenClosed

The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol indicates that the item should be disposed 
of separately from household waste. The item should be handed in for recycling in 
accordance with local environmental regulations for waste disposal. By sepa-
rating a marked item from household waste, you will help reduce the volume of 
waste sent to incinerators or land-fill and minimize any potential negative impact 
on human health and the environment.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Do not repair or disassemble the unit by yourself, unauthorized repair attempts 
will invalidate the warranty and may cause bodily harm.

Issue

No power

Odour 
emission
from unit

Strong 
vibrations 
and noise

Loud sound

Water leakage

Possible Reason

1. Power cord is unconnected
2. There is no power from socket
3. The power switch is not on.

1. New unit. When the unit is used for 
the first time the air cooler motor may 
produce and odour which will dissipate 
within a week of use

1. air cooler is not used on a flat surface
2. air cooler  may be damaged

1. The level in the water tank is low
2. There is no water in the tank

1. The water container is not correct
inserted
2. The water tank has been put back
so water splashed out.

Solution

1. Connect the power cord
2. Check socket is turned on
3. Turn the unit on

1. No action required

1. Place on a flat surface. May put 
an anti-vibration mat underneath
2. If fan is damaged discontinue 
use and contact service centre.

1. Fill the tank up to max before 
using the COOL function	

1. Remove the container and it dry 
the area
insert it back gently

GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL GB INSTRUCTION MANUAL
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Takk for at du valgte Termo Gnosjö Värme och Kyla AB
Vennligst les gjennom denne brukerhåndboken før du tar i bruk 

luftkjøleren, og ta vare på den for fremtidig referanse.

Besøk hjemmesiden vår på www.termognosjo.se

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Viktig!

•	 Les nøye gjennom instruksene før du tar i bruk apparatet.

•	 Dette apparatet er kun beregnet på innendørs bruk.

•	 Effekt: Dette apparatet må være tilkoblet et jordet uttak på 220–240 V / 50 Hz.

•	 Installasjonen må skje i samsvar med forskriftene i det landet der apparatet brukes.

•	 Dersom du er i tvil om strømforsyningen din kan brukes med apparatet, må du få den 
undersøkt og, om nødvendig, modifisert av en kvalifisert elektriker.

•	 Denne viften er blitt testet og er sikker å bruke. Likevel må den, som alle elektriske 
apparater, brukes med forsiktighet. 

•	 Koble strømmen fra apparatet før du demonterer eller rengjør det.

•	 Unngå å ta på bevegelige deler i apparatet.

•	 Stikk aldri inn fingre, blyanter eller andre gjenstander gjennom beskyttelsesdekselet 
 

•	 Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og eldre og personer med reduserte 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskap hvis 
de er under tilsyn eller får instruksjoner for hvordan de bruker apparatet på en 
sikker måte og forstår farene dette medfølger. Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. 
Rengjøring og vedlikehold skal ikke gjøres av barn uten tilsyn. 

•	 Ikke rengjør apparatet ved å sprute væske eller senke det ned i vann. 

•	 Du må aldri koble apparatet til et strømuttak via en skjøteledning. Hvis det ikke 
finnes noe strømuttak tilgjengelig, bør et uttak installeres av en kvalifisert elektriker.

•	 Bruk aldri apparatet dersom viften, ledningen eller støpselet er skadet. Se til at 
strømledningen ikke er strukket, ligger utsatt til for skarpe gjenstander/kanter eller 
er ført under apparatet.

•	 Bruk kun den medfølgende strømadapteren. Hvis adapteren må skiftes ut, må du 
kun bruke en original adapter som er anbefalt av produsenten.

•	 Alt vedlikehold annet en normal rengjøring bør utføres av en autorisert servicere-
presentant. Dersom instruksene ikke følges, kan det gjøre garantien ugyldig.

•	 Ikke bruk apparatet til noe annet formål enn det det er beregnet på.

•	 Bruk aldri støpselet som en bryter for å slå av og på viften. Bruk den medfølgende 
strømknappen som finnes på kontrollpanelet.

•	 Plasser alltid apparatet på en tørr og stødig overflate. Ikke flytt på eller vipp appa-
ratet.

•	 Høyhastighetsvifter er utformet for å skape raske luftbevegelser. Derfor må du se 
til at viften ikke plasseres nær gardiner eller andre gjenstander som kan bli sugd inn 
i vifteuttaket.

•	 Apparatet bør ikke installeres i vaskerom eller andre våtrom. 

•	 Ikke bruk dette apparatet i miljøer med brennbare eller eksplosive gasser.

•	 Unngå at apparatet står i direkte sollys i lengre tid.

•	 Fjernkontrollen inneholder et litiumbatteri og må holdes utilgjengelig for små barn.  
Kontakt lege dersom batteriet svelges.

•	 Ta batteriet ut av fjernkontrollen før du setter den til oppbevaring, eller hvis det er 
oppbrukt, for å forhindre lekkasje.

  

NO BRUKSVEILEDNING NO BRUKSVEILEDNING
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Tips om energisparing og enhetssikkerhet

•	 Dekk ikke over eller begrens luftstrømmen. Bruk ikke i støvete miljøer.

•	 Plasser den med 50 cm avstand fra vegger og gjenstander for maksimal ytelse. 

Advarsel: BRUK IKKE DENNE LUFTKJØLEREN med VIFTEKONTROLLER eller andre 
variable hastighetskontroller, da det kan forårsake brann eller elektrisk støt.

FUNKSJONER
• 	Med fjernkontroll
• 	3 vifteinnstillinger, lav/middels/høy
• 	3 vindmodus Naturlig / Normal / Hvilemodus
• 	Timerfunksjon, maks 7,5 timer
• 	Når du er i sving-/oscillasjonsmodus, vil luften rotere 360 grader horisontalt 
	 eller fast posisjon
•	 Kraftig bladfri luftstrøm med luftmengde ca. 380m3 / t
• 	Vannbeholdervolum 4,0 liter nok til ca. 12 timers kjøretid.
• 	2 x kul pakke inkludert

TEKNISK INFORMASJON

Modell: 	 TERMO AIR COOLER MOVE 2.0 
Artikel nr: 	 564600 
Effektkapasitet: 	 80W 
Kabellengde: 	 1,5 meter 
Nettovekt: 	 Ca 4,2 kg 
Dimensjoner: 	  (H) 66cm x (L) 30 cm x (B/D) 20 cm 
Strømforsyning: 	 220-240V 50/60Hz 80W

MONTERING
Dette produktet leveres ferdigmontert. Før bruk: Kontroller at alle 
komponenter og fester er sikret, og sørg for at apparatet er i feilfri stand. 

FORBEREDELSER FØR BRUK

Sørg for at all emballasje er fjernet og kassert på en sikker måte før 
du kobler enheten til strømnettet.

NO BRUKSVEILEDNING NO BRUKSVEILEDNING
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OVERSIKT

Kontrollpanel

Bakre del

Filter/deksel

Vannbeholder

Vride knap vannbeholder

Fremre deksel

Vannmåler min-maks

DRIFT
1.	 Produktet kan styres med enten manuelle kontroller på toppen av produktet 
	 eller med fjernkontrollen. 
2.	 Produktet kan brukes både som en luftkjøler og sirkulasjonsvifte.
3.	 Ved bruk som sirkulasjonsvifte bruker du ikke «Cool»-knappen, fordi denne i 
	 kombinasjon med vann er luftkjøling. I stedet brukes andre funksjoner.
4.	 Ved bruk som luftkjøler må du fylle på vann i henhold til det nedenstående og bruke 
	 «COOL»-knappen. MERK Cool-knappen kan kun brukes når det er vann i tanken.
5.	 Produktet har også en hvilemodus som heter Sleep, hvor produktet pulserer ut 
	 luft.
6.	 Luftkjølerfunksjonen passer godt i et rom med en størrelse på 10–16 m² .
7.	 Produktet skaper en fuktigere/kaldere luft og gjør at luftkvaliteten føles frisk 
	 i rommet den brukes i.  Husk at produktet ikke kjøler ned luften som en A/C.

Vannbeholder med vride knap 
i låst posisjon.

Vannbeholder med vride knap 
i åpen posisjon for å kunne dra 
ut beholderen.

Vannbeholder med 2 stk. 
kjøleelementer i transportposisjon. 
Ta ut begge kjøleelementene og 
følg instruksjonene iht. det 
nedenstående.

1. 	Kjøleelementene inneholder et antibakterielt middel (vanlig klor), slik at det ikke danner seg 
	 bakterier/mugg i kjøleelementene når de fryses, tiner, fryses, tiner osv.
		  a.  Fortær ikke innholdet i kjøleelementet. 
		  b. Det er ok å helle ut vannet fra kjøleelementet i et vanlig avløp. 

2. 	Fyll Kjøleelementene med vanlig vann fra springen like under maksimumsmerket på 
kjøleelementene før kjøling. OBS! For mye vann og kyleelementene kan sprekke når de fryser.

BRUK

SLIK BRUKER DU KJØLEELEMENTENE
1.	 Legg begge kjøleelementene i fryseren i 3–5 timer før første gangs bruk 
	 (kjøleelementene kan gjenbrukes).
2.	 Tips for gjenbruk av kjøleelementene: 1 stk. i produktet og 1 stk. i fryseren, så bytter du 
	 etter at den ene har tint osv.
3. 	Åpne ikke kapselen på kjøleelementet.
4. 	Bruk ikke kjøleelementet som medfølger med noe annet enn dette produktet.

Legg tilbake 1 stk. fryseelement etter at det har vært fryst i vannbeholderen for å holde 
vannet så kjølig som mulig under bruk, og plasser kjøleelementet iht. bildet. 

NO BRUKSVEILEDNING NO BRUKSVEILEDNING

Roterende luftuttak 
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Deksel med filter hvor det kalde vannet pas-
serer og kjøler og fukter luften som passerer 
gjennom. Åpne ikke dette filterdekselet un-
der drift. Det vil da lekke vann på overflaten 
under luftkjøleren.

Slå alltid av luftkjøleren og vent i ca. 5 minut-
ter før du åpner luken dersom du har brukt 
kjølefunksjonen. Det er viktig at filteret er 
riktig montert.

Når du er i sving-/oscillasjonsmodus, vil 
luften rotere 360 grader horisontalt eller 
fast posisjon

FYLLE PÅ VANN
Koble ut stikkontakten, vri bryteren slik at du kan dra ut 
vannbeholderen og hell i rent, kaldt vann fra kranen. Vannivået 
vises via vannivåindikatoren på fremsiden av enheten.

VIKTIG: Fyll ikke på for mye vann, og hold nivået innenfor indika-
sjonen for min. og maks nivå. Skyv alltid beholderen tilbake etter 
at du har fylt på så vannet ikke spruter ut og vann fest den med 
bryteren.

Husk at vannet i en produkt kan lekke. Plasser den derfor på 
en overflate som tåler vann. 

Du er  selv ansvarlig for ikke å plassere produktet der vann 
kan forårsake skade.

ON/OFF-knapp
Brukes til å slå PÅ og AV luftkjøleren. 

TIMER-knapp
Trykk for å starte timer. Hvert trykk på knappen øker timeren
fra 0,5 timer til 7,5 timer.

MODE-knapp 
Trykk for å velge mellom ordinær, naturlig eller dvalemodus. Indikatorlampen 
vil lyse ved siden av den modusen du velger.

SWING-knapp 
Trykk for å slå oscillasjons-/rotasjonsmodus på eller av. Når den er inne
I denne posisjonen vil luften rotere 360 grader horisontalt eller i fast posisjon. Trykk
igjen for å slå av.

COOL-knapp 
Trykk for å slå på luftfukting. Trykk en gang til for å slå av. Ikke sett i gang
 luftfuktingsfunksjonen hvis vannivået er lavere enn streken for minste vannstand, 
da dette kan forårsake skade. OBS! Hvis vanntanken er tom, høres pumpen.

SPEED-knapp 
Det finnes 3 innstillinger for viftehastighet (Høy/Middels/Lav). Trykk på knappen til 
den innstillingen du ønsker, lyser. 

KONTROLLPANEL OG INNSTILLINGER

NO BRUKSVEILEDNING NO BRUKSVEILEDNING
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FJERNKONTROLL
Luftkjøleren er utstyrt med en fjernkontroll. 

UTSKIFTNING AV BATTERI

Fjernkontrollen drives av et litium-knappcellebatteri (CR2025).  Dersom fjernkontrollen 
ikke responderer lenger, kan du skifte ut batteriet som følger:

1.	 Snu fjernkontrollen og trykk på flik A til høyre.

2.	 Trekk ut batteribrettet B.

3.	 Skift ut batteriet med et batteri av samme type, sørg for at den positive siden vender 
oppover.

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

MERK: Slå av enheten og koble fra stikkontakten før 
rengjøring og vedlikehold.

1. Sørg for at viften er koblet fra strøm før du heller på vann.

2. Bruk en myk, fuktig klut og rengjør forsiktig overflatene på utsiden av produktet.

3. La det ikke komme vann eller andre væsker i produktet, da dette kan forårsake 
brann og/eller elektrisk fare.

4. Vi anbefaler også regelmessig rengjøring av apparatet ved å føre et støvsuger-
munnstykke over beskyttelsesgitteret for å fjerne støv og smuss som kan ha samlet 
seg inne i eller på enheten. 

FORSIKTIG: Bruk ikke sterke rengjøringsmidler, kjemiske rengjøringsmidler eller løse-
midler, da disse kan skade finishen på plastkomponentene. 

5. Plasser viften i originalemballasjen, eller dekk over viften for å beskytte den 
	 mot støv.

6. Oppbevar den på et kjølig og tørt sted.

7. Ved rengjøring av vanntanken heller du først på vann og fjerner eventuell skitt og 
støv, og tørk til det er tørt.

NO BRUKSVEILEDNING NO BRUKSVEILEDNING
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Ved rengjøring og tørking av vannbeholderen kan du fjerne tanken for å lettere tørke 
rent mv. med følgende trinn.

Trinn 2. Vri begge låsknappene til åpen 
posisjon

Trinn 3. Løft vannpumpen ut av festet 
og la den henge fritt i slangen. 

Trinn 5. Tilbake til montering av tanken.

a.	 Sett tanken tilbake i posisjon i luftkjøleren iht. bildet i trinn 4.
b.	 Sett vannpumpen tilbake i posisjon iht. bildet i trinn 2.
c.	 Vri  tilbake begge låseknappene slik at den er i posisjon som vist på bildet fra trinn 1.

Trinn 4.  Nå er det bare å løfte bort 
vannbeholderen.

Trinn 1.  Dra ut tanken. 

ÅpentStengt

FEILSØKING

Ikke reparer eller demonter apparatet på egen hånd – uautoriserte reparasjoner 
vil gjøre garantien ugyldig og kan forårsake kroppsskade.

Problem

Ingen strøm

Lukt fra 
apparatet

Sterke 
vibrasjoner 
og ulyder

Ulyd

Vannlekkasje

Mulig årsak

1. Strømledningen er koblet fra
2. Det kommer ingen strøm fra uttaket
3. Strømbryteren er ikke slått på.

1. Nytt apparat. Når apparatet brukes 
for første gang, kan luftkjølerens motor 
produsere en lukt som vil forsvinne 
etter en ukes bruk

1. Luftkjøleren er ikke plassert på et 
flatt underlag
2. Luftkjøleren kan være skadet

1. Nivået i vanntanken er lavt
2. Det saknas vatten i tanken.

1. Vannbeholderen er ikke riktig satt inn
2. Vanntanken er satt tilbake
så vann sprutet ut.

Dersom løsningene over ikke løser problemet, må du ta kontakt med servicesenteret.

Løsning

1. Koble til strømledningen
2. Kontroller at stikkontakten er slått på

3. Slå på apparatet
1. Ingen handling er nødvendig

1. Plasser apparatet på et flatt underlag. 
Plasser om nødvendig en vibrasjonsdem-
pende matte under
2. Hvis viften er skadet, må du slutte 
å bruke apparatet og ta kontakt med 
servicesenteret.

1. Fyll tanken til maks før funksjonen
COOL brukes

1. Ta ut beholderen og den tørker ut.
Sett forsiktig tilbake

Symbolet av en søppelkasse med kryss over, indikerer at gjenstanden bør kastes se-
parat fra husholdningsavfallet. Gjenstanden bør leveres til gjenvinning i samsvar med 
lokale reguleringer for avfall. Ved å skille en merket gjenstand fra husholdningsavfal-
let,vil du redusere volumet med avfall, som sendes til forbrenning eller fyllinger. Det vil 
potensielt minske den negative innvirkningen på mennesker og miljøet.

NO BRUKSVEILEDNING NO BRUKSVEILEDNING
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TERMO GNOSJÖ VÄRME OCH KYLA AB 
Gnejsvägen 8,  335 32 Gnosjö  

Tel 0370-91015  info@termognosjo.se  
www.termognosjo.se


